

Appendices

Appendix 1

Commission Corporate Plan 2015-18

The Commission Corporate Plan 2015-18 comprises four sections under the headings of clients, people, stakeholders and resources. Key performance indicators have been developed for each section as set out below.

CLIENTS—Key Performance Indicators

- Develop and launch Law Chat for online legal information
- Upgrade and enhance the Commission’s website
- Demonstrate satisfaction with services through survey results
- Email only correspondence with the private profession in place by 2018

Achievements 2015-16

- Legal Chat commenced in September 2015, with over 3 000 chats recorded as at 30 June 2016.
- The Commission’s public website is being redeveloped to provide a modern, more usable interface. The design phase has been completed and the new site is currently being built.
- As a requirement of the National Partnership Agreement, the Commission will be conducting a client survey in the next financial year.
- The Commission has replaced cheque payments to legal practitioners with EFT payments.
- Email correspondence with the legal profession has commenced.

PEOPLE—Key Performance Indicators

- Investigate the benefits of exit interviews
- Develop a staff succession policy
- Ensure compliance with the Commission’s professional development policy

Achievements 2015-16

- A review of all employment processes is being undertaken.
- The current attraction and retention policy is being assessed and updated.
- The professional development policy is to be reviewed in 2016-17.

Appendix 1

Commission Corporate Plan 2015-18

STAKEHOLDERS – Key Performance Indicators

- Develop reporting templates that capture data and information to demonstrate the value and quality of legal aid services provided by the Commission
- Meet all benchmarks under the National Partnership Agreement on Legal Assistance Services 2015
- Respond to the Attorney-General's Transforming Criminal Justice Strategy
- Deliver successful Commission Conferences in 2016 and 2018

Achievements 2015-16

- New management reporting templates, focussing on key facts and outcomes, have been introduced.
- The first report under the new National Partnership Agreement for Legal Assistance Services 2015 has been lodged.
- The Commission has continued to provide detailed responses to discussion papers on a variety of topics under the Transforming Criminal Justice Strategy.
- The 2016 Commission Conference has attracted a range of dynamic speakers and will be held on 23 September 2016.

RESOURCES – Key Performance Indicators

- Review of the ICT plan by 2018
- Practice management tools in place by 2018
- Redevelop the Commission's intranet site
- Equip staff working across more than one service delivery point with remote access portable communication devices

Achievements 2015-16

- The Commission developed a Digital Strategy. The review of the ICT plan will commence in the next financial year.
- The Commission's intranet site is in the process of being redeveloped.
- Criminal law solicitors working in regional offices and all criminal law duty solicitors have been issued with Windows tablet devices enabling access to Commission systems from remote locations using either 4G or Wi-Fi connectivity.

Appendix 2

Expensive Criminal Cases Funding Agreement

	Page i of i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	
1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION.....	1
2. RECITALS.....	2
3. OPERATION OF AMENDMENTS.....	2
4. AMENDMENT TO CLAUSE 6.....	2
5. COSTS AND STAMP DUTY.....	2
6. CONFIRMATION OF PRINCIPAL AGREEMENT.....	3
ANNEXURE A THE PRINCIPAL AGREEMENT	
CSO 55888 / 0820743 / Final	
PXPIO / 1/12/04	

DATED 2nd DAY OF December 2004


DEED OF AMENDMENT

BETWEEN

THE HONOURABLE MICHAEL ATKINSON,
ATTORNEY-GENERAL
FOR THE STATE OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA
("Attorney-General")

-AND-

THE LEGAL SERVICES COMMISSION
("Commission")



CROWN SOLICITOR
Level 9, 45 Pirie Street, Adelaide, SA 5000

Appendix 2

Expensive Criminal Cases Funding Agreement

2. RECITALS

The parties hereto agree that the matters referred to in the recitals of this Deed are true and correct in every particular and that the recitals shall form part of this Deed.

3. OPERATION OF AMENDMENTS

This Deed shall have effect from and including the date hereof, and is supplementary to and shall be read in conjunction with the Principal Agreement.

4. AMENDMENT TO CLAUSE 6

The Principal Agreement shall be amended by adding the following two clauses after clause 6.4:

"6.4A Except where a Case Management Plan expressly provides that this clause does not apply, a Case Management Plan shall be deemed to be varied automatically to take account of any new scale of fees approved by the Commission pursuant to section 19(2) of the Legal Services Commission Act, 1977 (S.A.). Such a variation of a Case Management Plan shall take effect from the date that the Commission approves that the new scale of fees shall become operative. This clause 6.4A shall apply to all new scales of fees which are operative on or from 1 September 2004."

6.4B The Commission shall, as soon as practicable after approving a new scale of fees, inform the Attorney-General in writing of the financial impact on each Case Management Plan to which a new scale of fees applies."

5. COSTS AND STAMP DUTY

- 5.1 Each party hereto shall bear its own costs incurred in respect of the negotiation, preparation and execution of this Deed.
- 5.2 The Commission shall be responsible for and pay any stamp duty assessed or charged in respect of this Deed.

THIS DEED is made the Second day of December 2004

BETWEEN:

THE HONOURABLE MICHAEL ATKINSON, ATTORNEY-GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA of 45 Pittie Street, Adelaide, 5000 in the State of South Australia (the "Attorney-General")

AND

THE LEGAL SERVICES COMMISSION a body corporate pursuant to the Legal Services Commission Act 1977 of 82-98 Wakefield Street, Adelaide, 5000, in the State of South Australia (the "Commission")

RECITALS:

- A. The Attorney-General and the Commission entered into a deed dated 29 January 2003 (the "Principal Agreement"), and described as the Expensive Criminal Cases Funding Agreement, a copy of which is annexed hereto.
- B. The parties have agreed to vary certain of the terms and conditions of the Principal Agreement and to record the same in this Deed.

THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

- 1.1 Words and expressions defined in the Principal Agreement have the same meanings in this Deed unless the contrary is clearly intended.
- 1.2 Rules for the construction and interpretation of the Principal Agreement also apply in the construction and interpretation of this Deed.

Appendix 2 Expensive Criminal Cases Funding Agreement

Page 1 of 9

EXPENSIVE CRIMINAL CASES FUNDING AGREEMENT COPY

AGREEMENT dated 29th January 2002

BETWEEN:

THE HONOURABLE MICHAEL ATKINSON, ATTORNEY-GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA of 45 Pine Street, Adelaide 5000, in the State of South Australia (the "Attorney-General") 10403/2002 11-06-06 07/19/13-1 NEED

AND


THE LEGAL SERVICES COMMISSION a body corporate pursuant to the Legal Services Commission Act 1977 of 82-98 Wakefield Street, Adelaide, 5000, in the State of South Australia (the "Commission")

RECITALS:

A. The State of South Australia has enacted the Criminal Law (Legal Representation) Act 2001 ("the Act") to ensure that legal representation is available for persons charged with serious offences, and for other purposes.

B. Section 18 of the Act provides that an Expensive Criminal Cases Funding Agreement is to be made between the Commission and the Attorney-General governing the approval of case management plans for cases to which the Act applies.

C. The parties wish to enter into this Agreement in order to give effect to section 18 of the Act.


 29/1/02
 15 November 2002

K:\prod\A\wme\c0202017.doc CSO 21337

Page 3 of 3

6. CONFIRMATION OF PRINCIPAL AGREEMENT

Subject only to the amendments contained in this Deed, the parties hereto confirm the terms and conditions of the Principal Agreement in all other respects.

EXECUTED by the parties unconditionally as a deed.

SIGNED by THE HONOURABLE MICHAEL ATKINSON, ATTORNEY-GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA in the presence of:


 Witness: Simon Deane
 [Print Name: Simon Deane]

THE COMMON SEAL of THE LEGAL SERVICES COMMISSION

was hereunto affixed in the presence of:


MICHAEL BURGESS
 Chairman
 [Print Name:]


 Director
 [Print Name: Mark Burgess]


 Director/Secretary
 [Print Name: Peter James Stewart]


 CSO 55888 / 0820743 / Final
 PXP/PO / 1/12/04

Appendix 2

Expensive Criminal Cases Funding Agreement

COPY

AGREED TERMS:

1. DEFINITIONS

In this Agreement unless a contrary intention is evident:

- 1.1 "Act" means the Criminal Law (Legal Representation) Act 2001;
- 1.2 "Agreement" means this Expensive Criminal Cases Funding Agreement and includes the Schedules;
- 1.3 "approved case management plan" means a case management plan, including any variations to that plan, which has been approved by the Attorney-General in accordance with clause 5 of this Agreement;
- 1.4 "case management plan" or "plan" means a case management plan prepared by the Commission in accordance with clause 6 of this Agreement;
- 1.5 "certificate of commitment" or "certificate" means a certificate, incorporating an invoice, issued by the Commission to the defendant's lawyer, authorising him or her to provide a level of legal assistance up to the gross cost specified in the certificate;
- 1.6 "Commencement Date" means the date upon which the Act came into operation;
- 1.7 "Commission" means the Legal Services Commission, established pursuant to the Legal Services Commission Act 1977;
- 1.8 "defence proposal" means the report prepared by the defendant's lawyer on the scope and nature of the proposed defence containing the information described in Schedule 1;
- 1.9 "Treasurer" means the Treasurer of the State of South Australia.

2. INTERPRETATION

- 2.1 In this Agreement unless a contrary intention is evident:
 - 2.1.1 words and expressions defined in the Criminal Law (Legal Representation) Act 2001 shall have the same respective meanings herein;
 - 2.1.2 the clause headings are for convenient reference only and they do not form part of this Agreement;

MJA
21/11/2002

COPY

- 2.1.3 a reference to a clause number is a reference to all of the clauses;
 - 2.1.4 a reference to a clause, sub-clause, schedule or annexure is a reference to a clause, sub-clause, schedule or annexure of this Agreement;
 - 2.1.5 a word in the singular includes the plural and a word in the plural includes the singular;
 - 2.1.6 a word importing a gender includes any other gender;
 - 2.1.7 a reference to a person includes a partnership and a body corporate;
 - 2.1.8 a reference to legislation includes legislation repealing, replacing or amending that legislation; and
 - 2.1.9 where a word or phrase is given a particular meaning other parts of speech or grammatical forms of that word or phrase have corresponding meanings.
- 2.2 This Agreement incorporates the attached schedule.
3. TERM
- The term of this Agreement commences on the Commencement Date and shall continue to operate for so long as an Expensive Criminal Cases Funding Agreement is required under section 18 of the Act.
4. AGREEMENT OPERATES AS A DEED
- This Agreement operates as a deed between the Attorney-General and the Commission.
5. APPROVAL OF A CASE MANAGEMENT PLAN
- 5.1 For the purposes of section 18 of the Act, the Attorney-General shall approve a case management plan or a proposal to vary a case management plan if it complies with this Agreement.
 - 5.2 Approval is effected by the Attorney-General returning a signed copy of the approved plan or approved variations to the plan to the Commission.

MJA
21/11/2002

Appendix 2

Expensive Criminal Cases Funding Agreement

6. CASE MANAGEMENT PLANS

- 6.1 A case management plan must be submitted to the Attorney-General by the Commission in writing as soon as possible after the Commission becomes aware that the costs of the case may exceed the legal aid funding cap AND as soon as practicable either after the defendant has been arraigned or after a direction of the court pursuant to section 8(3) of the Act.
- 6.2 A case management plan must contain:
- 6.2.1 the names of the legal representative(s) (solicitors, lead counsel, junior counsel (if one is to be engaged) to whom the Commission has assigned this case;
- 6.2.2 a defence proposal in the terms set out in Schedule 1;
- 6.2.3 a statement that it is anticipated that the costs of legal assistance will exceed the legal aid funding cap and identifying those parts of the defence proposal which the Commission proposes to be funded under the plan;
- 6.2.4 a memorandum:
- identifying measures taken or to be taken to minimise costs or reduce the length of the trial; and
 - addressing any part of the defence proposal which might make the proposed plan non-compliant in terms of clause 6.3;
- 6.2.5 the Commission's estimate, on the information reasonably available to it, of:
- the cost of each separate item proposed to be funded, including solicitors' fees, counsel fees, disbursements for expert evidence, disbursements for travel, fees for pre-trial applications, other disbursements, including how each is calculated; and
 - the extent to which these estimated costs will in total exceed the legal aid funding cap and require reimbursement under the Act.
- 6.3 A case management plan will not comply with this Agreement if it proposes:
- 6.3.1 to use expert evidence from outside Australia; or
- 6.3.2 to require repeat forensic testing or examination of evidence already so tested or examined; or

M.A.A.
21/11/2002

- 6.3.3 to proof distant expert witnesses other than by telephone, video link, email or other methods of long distance communication; or
- 6.3.4 to prove formally any aspect of the defence case which the prosecution will agree; or
- 6.3.5 to call evidence in person where the prosecution will agree to the tender of documentary evidence to the same effect, and this is permitted by the rules of evidence,
- unless the Attorney-General is satisfied, on the basis of the explanations given in the defence proposal, that this course of action is necessary for the defence and is a responsible use of public funds.
- 6.4 The Commission may from time to time submit in writing to the Attorney-General a proposal to vary an approved case management plan to reflect developments in the case which may affect its cost.
- 6.5 While the Attorney-General may approve expenditure retrospectively, the Commission is to use its best endeavours to avoid this by presenting proposals for variation as soon as possible after it becomes apparent that variation is necessary.
- 6.6 A proposal to vary a plan will:
- 6.6.1 describe how the plan is proposed to be varied, and the reasons for the proposed variation(s);
- 6.6.2 if any aspect of the proposed variation might be thought to make the plan non-compliant in terms of clause 6.3, include a memorandum to the Commission from defence counsel giving the reasons why this is necessary for the defence;
- 6.6.3 include an estimate, on the information reasonably available to the Commission, of the cost of each separate new item proposed to be funded, including counsel fees, disbursements for expert evidence, disbursements for travel, other disbursements, and solicitor's fees, including how each is calculated; and
- 6.6.4 if the variation proposes a change in defence counsel, a written undertaking from the new defence counsel in terms of clause 5 of Schedule 1.

M.A.A.
21/11/2002

COPY

COPY

7. COMMISSION'S OBLIGATIONS

- 7.1 The Commission shall manage each case for which a case management plan is approved, efficiently and effectively, and shall ensure that the management and cost of the case are kept under constant review.
- 7.2 The Commission shall make it a term of the assignment of a serious criminal case that should the case become subject to a case management plan, the assisted person's assigned solicitor (whether a legal practitioner in private legal practice or employed by the Commission) will provide to the Commission, on a monthly basis following approval of the plan:
 - 7.2.1 an indication of and explanation for any current or anticipated expenditure that may exceed the estimates of expenditure in the approved case management plan, and
 - 7.2.2 any information that may suggest that the trial will last longer than the estimated time given in the approved case management plan.
- 7.3 Where the Commission has terminated legal assistance in accordance with section 6(4) of the Act, all obligations pursuant to the case management plan will cease to exist and the Commission may seek reimbursement of the cost of providing legal assistance prior to the termination of that assistance.

8. REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS

- 8.1 If the Commission seeks reimbursement of the cost of providing legal assistance, it shall submit to the Attorney-General:
 - 8.1.1 a copy of the relevant invoices signed by the defendant's lawyer;
 - 8.1.2 a memorandum explaining any increase in the costs of the case from the estimates provided in the approved case management plan;
 - 8.1.3 a report detailing the outcome of any investigation or enquiry into the financial affairs of the assisted person or a financially associated person, and the contribution that the Commission has received or has a reasonable prospect of recovering from the assisted person or a financially associated person.
- 8.2 In the case of an exceptionally long trial, the Commission may seek interim reimbursements of the cost of providing legal assistance.

M.A.A.
21/11/2002

COPY

9. APPLICATION OF CONTRIBUTIONS

A contribution received or recovered by the Commission from the assisted person or a financially associated person shall be applied as follows:

- 9.1 the Commission shall be entitled to retain the contribution up to the amount of the funding cap, plus the amount of any costs incurred by the Commission in investigating the financial affairs of an assisted or financially associated person, plus the amount of any costs incurred by the Commission in recovering any contribution, including court costs;
- 9.2 the balance of the contribution received (if any) or recovered shall be paid by the Commission to the Treasurer.

10. CONFIDENTIALITY

- 10.1 The Attorney-General may disclose the anticipated cost of the case, including legal fees, expert's fees, and any other associated costs, in order to secure funding for the trial under the terms of an approved case management plan.
- 10.2 Except as provided in Clause 10(1), the Attorney-General must not disclose any information received pursuant to this Agreement without the consent of the assisted person.

11. AUDIT

Nothing in this Agreement derogates from the powers of the Auditor-General under the Public Finance and Audit Act 1987 (South Australia).

12. NO ASSIGNMENT

The Commission must not assign or encumber any of its rights and obligations under this Agreement.

13. SURVIVAL

The clauses of this Agreement relating to confidentiality survive the expiry or termination of this Agreement and continue to apply unless the Commission notifies

M.A.A.
21/11/2002

Appendix 2

Expensive Criminal Cases Funding Agreement

Page 1 of 2

SCHEDULE 1
Contents of Defence Proposal

A defence proposal shall contain the following material:

1. A copy of the Information upon which the defendant has been arraigned.
2. The name of the court in which the matter is to be heard.
3. The following information:
 - (a) the number of witnesses who have provided declaration statements;
 - (b) whether any expert testing and evidence will be needed, and if so, in relation to what issues and for what purpose;
 - (c) if it is proposed to use an expert witness whose fees or expenses exceed Commission scale fees and expenses, or who is from outside South Australia, the reasons why this is necessary;
 - (d) if the case entails the use of an expert witness from outside Australia, an account of the enquiries made to identify any expert within Australia and the reasons why any identified expert is not available to the defence;
 - (e) where documentary evidence is significant, an indication of its volume;
 - (f) a preliminary estimate as to the length of pre-trial proceedings and the trial;
 - (g) any legal issues which are considered likely to impact upon the length of the trial;
 - (h) if the case requires senior or multiple counsel, the reasons;
 - (i) whether the case requires travel, additional reading time, conference time and viewing time or has any other features likely to add to the cost; and
 - (j) if the case entails travel outside South Australia, the reasons.
4. If it is proposed:
 - (a) to use expert evidence from outside Australia, or
 - (b) to require repeat forensic testing or examination of evidence already so tested or examined, or

K:\prod\A\w\m\m\0262017.doc
CSO 21537
15 November 2002

[Signature]
29/11/02

[Signature]
21/11/2002

Page 2 of 2

COPY

- (c) to proof distant expert witnesses other than by telephone, video-link, email or other methods of long distance communication; or
- (d) to prove formally any aspect of the defence case which the prosecution will agree; or
- (e) to call evidence in person where the prosecution will agree to the tender of documentary evidence to the same effect, and this is permitted by the rules of evidence;

transcript of anything said by the court about this course of action, and the reasons why such course of action is necessary for the defence.

5. A written undertaking by defence counsel to the Commission that he or she will:
 - (a) present the defendant's case as quickly and simply as may be consistent with its advancement;
 - (b) avoid unnecessary delay or unnecessary complication or prolongation of the proceedings;
 - (c) inform the defendant about the reasonably available alternatives to fully contested adjudication of the case;
 - (d) advise the defendant to agree matters as to which the prosecution case is overwhelming and the defence has no countervailing evidence, or matters which are purely formal;
 - (e) encourage consultation between defence and prosecution experts with a view to defining and confining the issues in dispute.

K:\prod\A\w\m\m\0262017.doc
CSO 21537
15 November 2002

[Signature]
29/11/02

[Signature]
21/11/2002

Appendix 3

Statutory Charge Report as at 30 June 2016

1. Summary

Year	Amount Secured (GST excl)*	GST	Amount Recovered	Interest Levied **	Admin Fee ***
1992-93	168 244	Nil	Nil	Nil —	Nil
1993-94	439 991	Nil	73 785	487 (Due 1/7/93)	Nil
1994-95	594 046	Nil	197 504	2 551 (Due 1/7/94)	Nil
1995-96	503 993	Nil	227 045	14 994 (Due 1/7/95)	Nil
1996-97	556 046	Nil	261 888	28 660 (Due 1/7/96)	Nil
1997-98	456 176	Nil	243 789	72 (Due 1/7/96)	Nil
1998-99	263 880	Nil	250 210	Nil	2 750
1999-00	360 977	Nil	253 335	Nil	23 420
2000-01	629 306	36 135	297 450	Nil	67 530
2001-02	688 879	67 059	609 803	Nil	75 250
2002-03	720 747	67 030	569 448	Nil	55 500
2003-04	1 046 674	101 604	885 825	Nil	51 700
2004-05	948 859	92 551	590 485	Nil	63 710
2005-06	758 695	71 762	726 033	Nil	48 970
2006-07	732 171	71 989	793 987	Nil	44 950
2007-08	1 002 285	96 587	764 477	Nil	56 100
2008-09	926 844	90 129	566 399	Nil	46 500
2009-10	938 593	91 889	593 891	Nil	41 660
2010-11	981 065	94 702	644 975	Nil	46 450
2011-12	915 429	88 175	591 926	Nil	35 400
2012-13	845 397	82 330	473 782	Nil	42 330
2013-14	915 550	87 769	643 367	Nil	40 800
2014-15	813 812	80 647	494 284	Nil	44 400
2015-16	692 040	68 144	750 990	Nil	45 520
TOTAL \$	16 899 699	1 288 497	11 505 498	46 609	873 740

*Total amount secured during each financial year

**Interest was levied between 1 July 1992 and 30 June 1996

***An administration fee has been charged since 1 October 1998. It is currently set at \$300.

Appendix 3

Statutory Charge Report as at 30 June 2016

2. Cost secured analysis

Under the *Legal Services Commission Act 1977*, an application for legal assistance may be granted subject to the condition that legal assistance costs payable to the Commission are secured by a charge on land.

As at 30 June 2016 the Commission had secured **\$16 899 699** (GST exclusive) through 4147 charges on land. Of these 4147 charges, **974** (securing **\$6 094 724** (GST exclusive)), are outstanding. An average of **\$6 257** is secured by each charge.

Of the 974 charges outstanding, 866 secure funds for legal proceedings that have finalised or are no longer funded by the Commission. Costs for ongoing matters are secured by 108 charges. The costs secured by these charges will increase.

During the 2015-16 financial year **152** charges were taken, an increase from 148 in 2014-15. Of these 152 charges–

- **57** were for criminal law matters;
- **94** were for family law matters;
- **1** was for a civil law matter;
- **96** were for proceedings under Commonwealth law;
- **56** were for proceedings under State law.

3. Money recovered analysis

Of the 4147 charges taken by the Commission, 3080 have been removed. The Commission has received **\$11 505 498** in payments from these charges.

During the reporting period **176** charges were removed (an increase from 98 in the previous financial year), with the Commission recovering **\$750 990**. The largest individual charges were for \$23 003, \$22 800, \$18 165 and \$17 845.

This year the Commission offered clients who had an outstanding statutory charge and a matter that had finalised at 30 June 2015, a discount of 20% if the debt were paid within six months of the date of the letter advising of the offer.

The Commission recovered \$463 837 from payments where the client received the 20% discount. The amount of the repayment that has been excused due to the 20% discount is \$115 096 (GST inc). The GST proportion is \$9 011.

Appendix 3

Statutory Charge Report as at 30 June 2016

The total sum recovered by statutory charge in the 2015-16 financial year was \$750 990, an increase from \$494 284 in the previous financial year. This increase is as a consequence of the voluntary payments received this year, with four times the number received than in each of the previous three years (see chart below).

If the average number of voluntary payments a year is 22, the incentive produced 76 additional payments, resulting in approximately \$250 000 that would otherwise have been received at an indeterminate time in the future.

Financial year	Number of voluntary payments
2015-16	98
2014-15	26
2013-14	17
2012-13	23

111

During the reporting period the Commission incurred bad debts due to non recovery of charges of \$157 452 (GST exclusive). Of this amount, \$63 472 was not recovered due to a shortfall of sale proceeds following a sale by mortgagee, \$55 573 was not recovered due to a shortfall of sale proceeds following a sale by the council due to default of payment of council rates and \$19 583 was not recovered following the sale of the real estate. There were 10 sales by mortgagees, including one charge securing \$21 561. This number includes any sale that occurred in a previous financial year but which the Commission only became aware of in the 2015-16 financial year (*see tables below*).

A charge contribution is reduced by–

- \$300 if paid within six months;
- \$150 if paid within two years; and
- \$100 if paid within four years.

Appendix 3

Statutory Charge Report as at 30 June 2016

Reason for removal of charge

Reason Charge Removed	Number of charges	
	2014-15	2015-16
Paid—sale	30	32
Paid—financed	15	14
Paid—voluntary	26	99
*Property settlement	6	8
Finalised	0	1
Part payment—balance cancelled	2	1
Deceased estate	2	5
Substitute	4	1
Waived—sale, shortfall	1	1
Survivorship	0	0
Recovered—other	3	3
Waived on appeal	0	0
Waived—no equity	1	1
Waived	0	0
Paid—mortgagee sale	0	2
**Waived—mortgagee sale, shortfall	6	6
**Waived—mortgagee sale	0	0
Correction	1	0
Withdrawn not registered	1	0

* The Commission is not always aware that money has been received as a result of a property settlement and so some property settlements may be recorded as Paid—sale or Paid—financed.

** This includes mortgagee sales that occurred in this financial year where the Commission was aware of the sale in this financial year. Sometimes, the Commission may not become aware of the sale during the financial year in which it occurred. These sales are not included in this table.

See table below for mortgagee sale by date of sale.

Appendix 3

Statutory Charge Report as at 30 June 2016

Charges extinguished by mortgagee sale by date of sale

Financial Year	Number of charges waived — mortgagee sale/shortfall*	Number of charges paid — mortgagee sale*
2006-07	3	0
2007-08	2	0
2008-09	1	0
2009-10	3	7
2010-11	0	1
2011-12	11	3
2012-13	17	1
2013-14	13	1
2014-15	7	0
2015-16	6	2

* The number of charges in this table for each financial year may change, depending on when the Commission becomes aware of the sale.